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1. Background and objectives
Sites U1571 and U1572 are located on the Skoll High on the Vøring Marginal High (Figure F1) 
about 15 km west of the Vøring Escarpment (Figure F2). The western part of the Vøring Marginal 

Figure F1. A. Structural elements of the northern part of the Vøring Plateau (after Gernigon et al., 2021). Insets: (B) Skoll 
High (see Figures F2 and F3), (C) Eldhø (see Figure F1 in the Site U1574 chapter [Planke et al., 2023c]), and (D) Lofoten Basin 
(see Figure F1 in the Site U1573 chapter [Planke et al., 2023b]) regions.
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High is characterized by seaward-dipping reflectors (SDR), first noted by Hinz and Weber (1976), 
that have early been interpreted to be volcanic complexes as thick as 6 km near the conti-
nent/ocean boundary (Skogseid and Eldholm, 1987, 1989). The first sampling of basalts on the 
Vøring Marginal High was accomplished in 1974 during Deep Sea Drilling Project (DSDP) Leg 38 
(Talwani, Udintsev, et al., 1976). DSDP Holes 338 and 342 were drilled, and 37 and 17 m of basalt 
were recovered, respectively, from below the acoustic basement reflection. Subsequently, a 1277 m 
borehole was drilled into the upper termination of the SDR during Ocean Drilling Program (ODP) 
Leg 104 during the summer of 1985 (Eldholm et al., 1987). ODP Hole 642E yielded more than 900 
m of basalt and penetrated at least 135 lava flows and three dikes. The flows were interlayered with 
59 volcaniclastic sedimentary units that mainly represent weathered basalt flow tops and one 
ignimbrite. Based on their geochemical and petrological composition, the volcanic succession was 
divided into an upper 800 m thick tholeiite series and a lower series that is at least 100 m thick and 
consists of dominantly basaltic andesite flows (Eldholm et al., 1987; Abdelmalak et al., 2016a).

The extent and thickness of the breakup-related basaltic complex has subsequently been mapped 
along the mid-Norwegian continental margin using the concepts of seismic volcanostratigraphy 
and igneous seismic geomorphology (Berndt et al., 2001; Planke et al., 2000, 2017; Millett et al., 
2022; Gernigon et al., 2021). The seismic reflection data reveal substantial differences in the volca-
nic emplacement environments across the Vøring Marginal High in time and space. Planke et al. 
(2017) documented distinct differences in the physical volcanology across the marginal high based 
on geomorphometric analysis of the top basalt surface. The eastern parts of the margin are char-
acterized by a lava flow field that suggests that lava was flowing from eruption centers in the west 
toward the paleocoastline in the east where they form a lava delta (Abdelmalak et al., 2016b). 
Incised valleys on the top basalt surface further suggest erosion by rivers flowing from west to east. 
The top basalt surface farther west is characterized by a rough morphology with numerous semi-
circular anomalies that have been interpreted as rootless cones due to lava flowing across a wet 
substrate leading to phreatomagmatic eruptions. This pitted surface belongs to a seismic sequence 
that onlaps onto the eastern flow field and must be younger than the subaerial basalts drilled at 
Site 642E (Figure F3). Strikingly, the two domains also exhibit very different structural deforma-
tion. Although there are only few normal faults with little displacement that offset the sequence 
with the pitted surface, the eastern lava flows toward the escarpment are offset by numerous 
north–south trending normal faults with offsets of tens of meters.

Site U1571 is located on the eastern faulted lava flow field, whereas Site U1572 is located on the 
pitted surface farther west (Planke et al., 2021). The morphological difference between the two 
sites and the onlap relationship suggest that the lavas have been emplaced diachronously and in 
different environments. The first objective of the drilling sites was to obtain information on the 
emplacement environment based on the facies of the recovered basalt and sediments. This infor-
mation will constrain the vertical movements of the margin, for example, if both facies were 
indeed emplaced in a subaerial environment or if there is a difference between the relatively well 
constrained subaerial flows in the east and the possibly shallow marine flows in the west. The sec-
ond objective was to establish the time of emplacement of the two sequences to constrain the tem-
poral evolution of the breakup volcanism. The third objective is closely linked to the first two: by 
analyzing the emplacement environment, we hoped to obtain information on the environmental 
changes and, by proxy, the climatic changes during and shortly after the main phase of volcanism. 
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Figure F2. Crustal transects across the Vøring Basin and Vøring Marginal High (after Zastrozhnov et al., 2020). Note the 
pronounced magmatic crustal thickening of the outer part of the Vøring Basin, including as thick as 6 km extrusive basalt 
flows. TWT = two-way traveltime.
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This will primarily be based on biostratigraphic and geochemical analysis of the sedimentary suc-
cession immediately above the top of the basalt and possibly of sedimentary layers between basalt 
flows. The fourth objective was to constrain the conditions in the melt region, specifically the 
composition of the mantle before melting and the ambient temperature from the geochemistry 
and petrology of the encountered rocks. Reaching this objective will help to parameterize geody-
namic models that will distinguish between the relative importance of the drivers of excess volca-
nism.

Furthermore, Sites U1571 and U1572 will address two auxiliary objectives laid out in the expedi-
tion’s Scientific Prospectus (Planke et al., 2021). First, we hope to provide information on the suit-
ability of the breakup basalt sequences and interbedded sediments for permanent geological 
storage of CO2. This will require obtaining information on their porosity and permeability as well 
as their geochemical composition, in particular the abundance of olivine that may react with CO2. 
Second, we hope to obtain information on the earliest incursion of deep water into the North 
Atlantic and the extent of freshwater incursions into the young ocean, for example, during the 
Azolla event (Brinkhuis et al., 2006).

Finally, and akin to the other sites drilled during Expedition 396, we will use the drilling results to 
test and calibrate the volcanological predictions of seismic volcanostratigraphy and igneous seis-
mic geomorphology for the landward flows, SDR, and smaller scale volcanic elements identified in 
the seismic reflection data.

2. Operations

2.1. Transit to Site U1571
We completed the 97 nmi transit to Site U1571 in 9.1 h, arriving over the site coordinates at 0918 
h (all times are provided in UTC + 0 h) on 6 September 2021. The vessel was switched to dynamic 
positioning (DP) mode, and the drill floor was cleared for operations at 0952 h, beginning Hole 
U1571A.

2.2. Site U1571
Site U1571 consists of two holes. The first hole was cored using the rotary core barrel (RCB) sys-
tem from the seafloor to 247.6 meters below seafloor (mbsf ) and then logged with the triple com-
bination (triple combo), Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic, and Ultrasonic Borehole Imager 
(UBI) logging tool strings. Although the original plan called for a single hole to 240 mbsf, the poor 
recovery through a critical stratigraphic interval suggested an additional hole should be cored at 
the site. The advanced piston corer (APC) and extended core barrel (XCB) systems were selected 
for the second hole at the site. Hole U1571B was cored with the APC system to refusal at 57.2 

Figure F3. Depth converted arbitrary seismic line from 3-D Cube CVX1101, Sites U1571 and U1572.

W E

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

1 km
Top basalt

U1571BU1571AU1572AU1572B

D
is

ta
nc

e 
(k

m
)

6.107.2023 publications.iodp.org · 3



S. Planke et al. · Sites U1571 and U1572 IODP Proceedings Volume 396

https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.396.1
mbsf. The XCB system was deployed and cored with good results to 143.7 mbsf. Polycrystalline 
diamond compact (PDC) XCB cutting shoes were used to core through the hard layers between 
125 and 143.7 mbsf. Coring in Hole U1571B was terminated by the science office at 1005 h on 11 
September 2021. The drill string was pulled back to the surface after clearing the seafloor at 1110 
h. Upon clearing the seafloor, the vessel began moving in DP mode to the next site, located 3.1 nmi 
away. The APC/XCB coring bit cleared the rotary table at 1351 h, ending Hole U1571B and Site 
U1571. A total of 124 h or 5.2 days were recorded while on Site U1571.

A total of 59 cores were taken at the site. The RCB coring system was used for Hole U1571A. The 
RCB system was used to 247.6 m and 116.55 m of core was recovered (47.1%). Hole U1571B used 
both the APC and XCB systems. Seven APC cores were taken over a 57.2 m interval. Recovery was 
58.73 m (102.7%). The XCB system was used for 13 cores over a 86.5 m interval and recovered 
62.2% of the cored interval (Table T1).

2.2.1. Hole U1571A
The rig crew began assembling the RCB bottom-hole assembly (BHA) with a new bit and bit 
release system and deployed them to the seafloor. Using an estimated depth from the precision 
depth recorder (PDR) of 1205.8 meters below sea level (mbsl), Hole U1571A was spudded at 1500 
h on 6 September 2021. The PDR measurement was used for the official seafloor depth. We con-
tinued RCB coring with full-length advances through Core 13R (121.1 mbsf ) and then switched to 
half-length advances for Cores 14R–38R (121.1–237.9 mbsf ) to improve core recovery. The last 
core for the hole was Core 39R, which was a full-length advance to reach the final hole depth of 
247.6 mbsf. Core 39R was recovered at 0525 h on 9 September.

At the end of coring, we cleaned the hole by pumping 50 bbl of high-viscosity mud and then low-
ered the rotary shifting tool (RST) and released the bit at the bottom of the hole. We displaced the 
hole with 75 bbl of 10.5 lb/gal mud, raised the drill string, and set the end of the pipe at 87 mbsf in 
preparation for wireline logging. At 1000 h, we rigged up the triple combo tool string and deployed 
it to 246.9 mbsf. We made two upward passes collecting data through the open hole and then 
recovered and rigged down the logging tool. Starting at 1400 h, we rigged up and deployed the 
FMS-sonic tool string. Natural gamma radiation (NGR) was logged through the drill pipe to iden-
tify the seafloor depth and match the depth with the results on the triple combo logging run. The 
FMS-sonic tool also reached 246.9 mbsf, and two upward logs were carried out through the open 
hole with the calipers open. The tool string was recovered at 1745 h and rigged down by 1830 h on 
9 September. After rigging down the FMS-sonic tool string, the rig floor was cleared of logging 
equipment and the drilling knobbies were removed from the top of the drill string. The end of the 
mechanical bit release (MBR) was run back down to 242.9 mbsf. The circulating head was 
attached to the top of the drill string, and the hole was circulated clean with saltwater in prepara-
tion for running the UBI tool string. At the end of the circulation period, the end of the pipe was 
pulled back and set at 104.9 mbsf. The UBI tool string was assembled and tested. At 2230 h, the 
tool string was deployed without difficulty through the drill pipe and turned on at 1198.7 mbsl 
(just above the seafloor). The hole was logged down and up two times to 237.9 mbsf. Both passes 
were made slowly and without incident at a speed of ~122 m/h. The tool string was pulled back to 
the surface and rigged down by 0345 h on 10 September. At 0430 h, all logging tools were rigged 
down and the logging wireline was secured. No damage was found to any of the logging tools.

After logging operations concluded, the drilling knobbies were removed from the drill string, and 
it was recovered back aboard ship. The BHA reached the rig floor at 0645 h. The four stands of 
drill collars were racked back in the derrick, and the outer core barrel components were disassem-
bled, inspected, and laid out. The top half of the MBR cleared the rig floor at 0730 h, ending Hole 
U1571A. The time spent on Hole U1571A was 93.75 h or 3.9 days.

2.2.2. Hole U1571B
Following operations in Hole U1571A, we moved the vessel 20 m east, and coring with the APC 
and XCB systems in Hole U1571B began at 0730 h on 10 September 2021 with the aim to increase 
the recovery of the sedimentary succession and the sediment–basalt transition sampled in Hole 
U1571A. An APC/XCB outer core barrel and a BHA were assembled, and the drill pipe was 
deployed to the seafloor. The top drive and drilling knobby were picked up, and the bit was spaced 
07.2023 publications.iodp.org · 4
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1571. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, Seafloor depth est. method: PDR = precision depth recorder, Seafloor depth est. method: 
APC_CALC = calculated from APC depth, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor. CSF-A = core depth below seafloor, Method A. R = RCB, H = APC, X = XCB. (Continued on 
next page.) Download table in CSV format. 

Hole U1571A Hole U1571B
Latitude: 67°18.4017′N Latitude: 67°18.4019′N
Longitude: 3°44.2496′E Longitude: 3°44.2768′E
Water depth (m): 1205.77 Water depth (m): 1205.3
Date started (UTC): 0952 h; 6 September 2021 Date started (UTC): 0730 h; 10 September 2021
Date finished (UTC): 0730 h; 10 September 2021 Date finished (UTC): 1351 h; 11 September 2021
Time on hole (days): 3.9 Time on hole (days): 1.26
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1217.1 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1216.6
Seafloor depth est. method: PDR Seafloor depth est. method: APC_CALC
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.33 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.3
Penetration DSF (m): 247.6 Penetration DSF (m): 143.7
Cored interval (m): 247.6 Cored interval (m): 143.7
Recovered length (m): 116.55 Recovered length (m): 112.51
Recovery (%): 47.07 Recovery (%): 78.3
Drilled interval (m): Drilled interval (m): 
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 39 Total cores (N): 20
APC cores (N): 0 APC cores (N): 7
HLAPC cores (N): 0 HLAPC cores (N): 0
XCB cores (N): 0 XCB cores (N): 13
RCB cores (N): 39 RCB cores (N): 0
Other cores (N): 0 Other cores (N): 0

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)
Date

(2021)

Time on 
deck 

(UTC h)
Sections 

(N) Comments

396-U1571A-
1R 0.0 4.7 4.7 1.18 1.18 0.0 1.18 25 6 Sep 1530 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
2R 4.7 14.3 9.6 0.83 0.83 4.7 5.53 9 6 Sep 1600 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
3R 14.3 23.9 9.6 6.36 6.36 14.3 20.66 66 6 Sep 1645 6 Nonmagnetic core barrel
4R 23.9 33.5 9.6 1.90 1.90 23.9 25.80 20 6 Sep 1720 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
5R 33.5 43.2 9.7 1.43 1.43 33.5 34.93 15 6 Sep 1800 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
6R 43.2 52.8 9.6 0.65 0.65 43.2 43.85 7 6 Sep 1850 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
7R 52.8 62.4 9.6 2.85 2.85 52.8 55.65 30 6 Sep 2000 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
8R 62.4 72.5 10.1 2.61 2.61 62.4 65.01 26 6 Sep 2035 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
9R 72.5 82.2 9.7 1.05 1.05 72.5 73.55 11 6 Sep 2105 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
10R 82.2 92.0 9.8 6.34 6.34 82.2 88.54 65 6 Sep 2200 6 Nonmagnetic core barrel
11R 92.0 101.7 9.7 2.48 2.48 92.0 94.48 26 6 Sep 2230 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
12R 101.7 111.4 9.7 6.80 6.80 101.7 108.50 70 6 Sep 2300 6 Nonmagnetic core barrel
13R 111.4 121.1 9.7 0.50 0.50 111.4 111.90 5 7 Sep 0000 2 Hard interval; nonmagnetic core barrel
14R 121.1 126.0 4.9 0.15 0.15 121.1 121.25 3 7 Sep 0125 1 Nonmagnetic core barrel
15R 126.0 130.4 4.4 0.96 0.96 126.0 126.96 22 7 Sep 0410 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
16R 130.4 135.6 5.2 1.02 1.02 130.4 131.42 20 7 Sep 0545 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
17R 135.6 140.6 5.0 0.50 0.50 135.6 136.10 10 7 Sep 0640 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
18R 140.6 145.4 4.8 2.60 3.38 140.6 143.98 54 7 Sep 0815 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
19R 145.4 150.3 4.9 3.88 4.23 145.4 149.63 79 7 Sep 0945 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
20R 150.3 153.9 3.6 0.59 0.59 150.3 150.89 16 7 Sep 1250 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
21R 153.9 154.0 0.1 0.09 0.09 153.9 153.99 90 7 Sep 1425 1 Nonmagnetic core barrel
22R 154.0 160.0 6.0 4.00 4.18 154.0 158.18 67 7 Sep 2030 4 Dropped deplugger; nonmagnetic core barrel
23R 160.0 164.9 4.9 3.31 4.03 160.0 164.03 68 7 Sep 2215 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
24R 164.9 169.8 4.9 4.04 4.63 164.9 169.53 82 8 Sep 0030 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
25R 169.8 174.6 4.8 4.80 4.88 169.8 174.68 100 8 Sep 0240 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
26R 174.6 179.5 4.9 4.80 5.52 174.6 180.12 98 8 Sep 0520 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
27R 179.5 184.3 4.8 4.78 5.16 179.5 184.66 100 8 Sep 0710 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
28R 184.3 189.2 4.9 4.70 4.47 184.3 188.77 96 8 Sep 0925 5 Nonmagnetic core barrel
29R 189.2 194.0 4.8 3.89 4.23 189.2 193.43 81 8 Sep 1115 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
30R 194.0 199.0 5.0 3.88 4.00 194.0 198.00 78 8 Sep 1300 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
31R 199.0 203.8 4.8 5.48 5.56 199.0 204.56 114 8 Sep 1455 5 Nonmagnetic core barrel
32R 203.8 208.7 4.9 4.86 5.66 203.8 209.46 99 8 Sep 1625 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
33R 208.7 213.6 4.9 2.97 3.70 208.7 212.40 61 8 Sep 1805 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
34R 213.6 218.5 4.9 2.18 2.59 213.6 216.19 44 8 Sep 1930 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
35R 218.5 223.3 4.8 3.47 3.79 218.5 222.29 72 8 Sep 2055 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
36R 223.3 228.1 4.8 3.32 3.96 223.3 227.26 69 8 Sep 2220 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
37R 228.1 233.0 4.9 3.25 3.62 228.1 231.72 66 9 Sep 0015 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
38R 233.0 237.9 4.9 4.50 5.28 233.0 238.28 92 9 Sep 0205 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
39R 237.9 247.6 9.7 3.55 4.45 237.9 242.35 37 9 Sep 0525 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel

396-U1571B-
1H 0.0 5.0 5.0 5.07 5.07 0.0 5.07 101 10 Sep 1430 5 Nonmagnetic core barrel
2H 5.0 14.5 9.5 9.54 9.54 5.0 14.54 100 10 Sep 1515 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel
3H 14.5 24.0 9.5 9.66 9.66 14.5 24.16 102 10 Sep 1545 9 Nonmagnetic core barrel; core jam
https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.396.107.2023 publications.iodp.org · 5
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4H 24.0 33.5 9.5 9.86 9.86 24.0 33.86 104 10 Sep 1655 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel
5H 33.5 43.0 9.5 9.95 9.95 33.5 43.45 105 10 Sep 1730 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel
6H 43.0 52.5 9.5 9.90 9.90 43.0 52.90 104 10 Sep 1805 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel
7H 52.5 57.2 4.7 4.75 4.75 52.5 57.25 101 10 Sep 1850 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel; partial stroke
8X 57.2 66.9 9.7 1.85 1.85 57.2 59.06 19 10 Sep 2035 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
9X 66.9 76.6 9.7 1.95 1.95 66.9 68.85 20 10 Sep 2115 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
10X 76.6 86.3 9.7 6.40 6.40 76.6 83.00 66 10 Sep 2145 6 Nonmagnetic core barrel
11X 86.3 96.0 9.7 9.75 9.75 86.3 96.05 101 10 Sep 2210 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel
12X 96.0 105.8 9.8 9.92 9.92 96.0 105.92 101 10 Sep 2240 8 Nonmagnetic core barrel
13X 105.8 115.5 9.7 5.01 5.01 105.8 110.81 52 10 Sep 2310 5 Nonmagnetic core barrel
14X 115.5 120.3 4.8 2.98 2.98 115.5 118.48 62 10 Sep 2355 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel
15X 120.3 125.2 4.9 3.77 3.77 120.3 124.07 77 11 Sep 0050 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
16X 125.2 130.0 4.8 3.97 3.97 125.2 129.17 83 11 Sep 0215 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
17X 130.0 132.0 2.0 1.08 1.08 130.0 131.08 54 11 Sep 0440 2 Nonmagnetic core barrel
18X 132.0 134.9 2.9 0.40 0.40 132.0 132.40 14 11 Sep 0650 1 Nonmagnetic core barrel
19X 134.9 139.8 4.9 3.96 3.96 134.9 138.86 81 11 Sep 0815 4 Nonmagnetic core barrel
20X 139.8 143.7 3.9 2.74 2.74 139.8 142.54 70 11 Sep 1005 3 Nonmagnetic core barrel

Site U1571 totals: 232

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)
Date

(2021)

Time on 
deck 

(UTC h)
Sections 

(N) Comments

Table T1 (continued).

out based on the water depth for Hole U1571A. A shot depth of 1200.8 mbsl was selected. An APC 
core barrel was dropped in and run to the bottom, the drill string was pressured up, and the hole 
was spudded at 0730 h. The mudline core returned 5.05 m of core, and the calculated seafloor 
depth was 1205.3 mbsl. The APC coring system advanced from the seafloor to 57.2 mbsf, where 
we recorded a partial stroke for Core 396-U1571B-7H with only 4.7 m advanced (recovery = 4.75 
m). We switched to the XCB system, and coring continued with full-length advances to 115.5 mbsf 
(Core 13X). Beginning with Core 14X, cores were obtained using half-length advances through 
Core 20X to a final depth of 143.7 mbsf at 1005 h. The coring systems were secured, the top drive 
was set back, and the bit was pulled back and cleared the seafloor at 1110 h on 11 September. The 
bridge was notified when the bit cleared the seafloor and began moving the vessel in DP mode to 
the next site (U1572) at 0.5 kt. A total of 7 APC and 13 XCB cores were taken with an overall 
recovery of 112.5 m (78%). The time spent on Hole U1571B was 30.25 h or 1.3 days.

2.3. Transit to Site U1572
Pipe tripping operations continued over the 3.1 nmi transit to Site U1572. All APC/XCB BHA 
components were retrieved and stored, the rig’s traveling equipment was serviced, and a new RCB 
BHA was assembled. We arrived at Site U1572 at 1600 h on 11 September 2021 after a 4.7 h transit 
under DP mode and while deploying the drill string to the seafloor to spud Hole U1572A.

2.4. Site U1572
Site U1572 consists of two holes. The first hole was cored using the RCB system to 330.5 mbsf and 
then logged with the triple combo tool string. Further logging was canceled because of degrading 
hole conditions. The original plan called for a single hole to 320 mbsf. The poor recovery through 
a critical zone suggested an additional hole should be cored at the site. The APC/XCB coring sys-
tem was selected for the second hole at the site. Hole U1572B was cored with the APC and half-
length APC (HLAPC) systems to refusal at 209.6 mbsf. The XCB coring system was deployed and 
cored the basement contact interval to 224.3 mbsf. PDC XCB cutting shoes were used to core 
through the hard layers between 209.6 and 224.3 mbsf. Coring in Hole U1572B was terminated by 
the science office at 1045 h on 16 September 2021. The drill string was pulled back to the surface 
after clearing the seafloor at 1235 h. On clearing the rotary table, the APC/XCB BHA was secured 
at 1612 h, ending Hole U1572B. The bridge was notified that the drill floor activities were com-
plete. The thrusters and hydrophones were pulled back inside the hull of the vessel, and the vessel 
began the sea passage to Site U1573. A total of 122.5 h or 5.1 days were recorded while on Site 
U1572.
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A total of 79 cores were recorded for the site. The RCB coring system was used for Hole U1572A. 
The RCB system was used to 330.5 m and 139.53 m of core was recovered (42.2%). The APC, 
HLAPC, and XCB systems were used for Hole U1572B. A total of 16 APC cores were recorded 
over a 149.3 m interval. The recovery for the 16 cores was 154.45 m (103.5%). The HLAPC system 
was used for 13 cores over a 60.3 m interval and recovered 99.1% of the cored interval. The XCB 
coring system was used for 4 cores over a 14.7 m interval and recovered 28.3% of the cored interval 
(Table T2).

2.4.1. Hole U1572A
At 1930 h on 11 September 2021, with the end of the pipe at 1172.6 mbsl, we spaced out the bit 
above the seafloor and attempted to spud Hole U1572A based on a PDR depth of 1207.6 mbsl, but 
the core was retrieved empty. We added a single joint of pipe and dropped an RCB core barrel for 
a second attempt. This time we recovered 5 m of core, spudding Hole U1572A at 2145 h, and 
calculating a water depth of 1210.5 mbsl. We continued coring with the RCB system, retrieving 
Cores 2R–4R (5–38.5 mbsf ) before midnight on 11 September. We continued RCB coring with 
full-length advances through Core 21R to 204 mbsf and then changed to half-length advances to 
improve core recovery, which averaged ~23% throughout the upper section. Cores 22R–45R (204–
320.7 mbsf ) yielded 89 m of material, which translated into a coring recovery of 76%. The final 
core for the hole, Core 46R, was advanced at full length to reach the final hole depth of 330.5 mbsf. 
Core 46R was on deck at 1240 h on 14 September.

At the end of coring, we swept the hole clean of cuttings with a 50 bbl sweep of high-viscosity mud 
and then lowered the RST and released the RCB C-4 coring bit at the bottom of the hole. The RST 
was pulled back to the surface, and the sinker bars were removed. The hole was then displaced 
with 110 bbl of 10.5 lb/gal mud, and the drill string was pulled back to 81.0 mbsf in preparation for 
wireline logging. The rig floor personnel and the Schlumberger engineer held a safety meeting as 
the drill floor was rigged up for logging. Only the triple combo logging tool string was deployed in 
Hole U1572A. The tools were assembled, tested, and deployed at 1900 h on 14 September. A down 
log was performed from just above seafloor to a maximum depth of 256 mbsf, where the tool 
encountered a blockage. The hole was logged up for a full-length open hole calibration pass, rede-
ployed to 256 mbsf, and logged up one more time. The caliper was closed prior to entering the drill 
string. The tools were recovered, rigged down, and secured by 2400 h. No damage was found to 
the triple combo, but with solid evidence of hole deterioration, logging was terminated and the 
drill pipe was pulled out of the hole, ending Hole U1572A. The total core recovery from Hole 
U1572A was 139.53 m (42%). The time spent on Hole U1572A was 86.25 h or 3.6 days.

2.4.2. Hole U1572B
After laying out the RCB outer core barrel components, we assembled the APC/XCB outer core 
barrel and BHA and deployed the drill string to 1196.0 meters below rig floor (mbrf ). We picked 
up the top drive and drilling knobby and spaced out the bit to a core shot depth of 1215.0 mbrf 
based on an estimate combining the PDR depth and the confirmed depth obtained from the log-
ging run in Hole U1572A. Hole U1572B was spudded at 1015 h on 15 September 2021. Based on 
the 6.78 m of material returned in the mudline core, we calculated the water depth at 1206.5 mbsl. 
We continued APC coring, advancing from the seafloor to 149.3 mbsf (Core 16H). Core 16H 
required 90,000 lb of overpull to retrieve the core from the formation, reaching APC refusal. We 
deployed the HLAPC system and continued coring from 149.3 to 209.6 mbsf, reaching HLAPC 
refusal with Core 29F. We then deployed the XCB system and coring continued with partial 
advances to 224.3 mbsf. The final core (33X) was on deck at 1045 h on 16 September. We termi-
nated the hole after reaching basement and achieving our science objective of sampling the 
sediment–basement transition. After laying out the last core, the coring systems were secured, the 
top drive was set back, and the bit was pulled clear of the seafloor at 1235 h. We recovered the drill 
pipe, disassembled and inspected all the components, and secured the rig floor for transit to the 
next site. The total amount of core recovered in Hole U1572B was 218.37 (97%). The time spent on 
Hole U1572B was 36.25 h or 1.6 days.
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Table T2. Core summary, Site U1572. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, Seafloor depth est. method: APC_CALC = calculated from APC depth, DSF = drilling depth 
below seafloor. CSF-A = core depth below seafloor, Method A. R = RCB, H = APC, F = HLAPC, X = XCB. (Continued on next page.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1572A Hole U1572B
Latitude: 67°19.8477′N Latitude: 67°19.9178′N
Longitude: 3°37.1620′E Longitude: 3°37.0570′E
Water depth (m): 1206.5 Water depth (m): 1206.5
Date started (UTC): 1345 h; 11 September 2021 Date started (UTC): 0400 h; 15 September 2021
Date finished (UTC): 0400 h; 15 September 2021 Date finished (UTC): 1612 h; 16 September 2021
Time on hole (days): 3.59 Time on hole (days): 1.51
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1217.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1217.7
Seafloor depth est. method: OFFSET Seafloor depth est. method: APC_CALC
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.17 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.2
Penetration DSF (m): 330.5 Penetration DSF (m): 224.3
Cored interval (m): 330.5 Cored interval (m): 224.3
Recovered length (m): 139.53 Recovered length (m): 218.35
Recovery (%): 42.22 Recovery (%): 97.35
Drilled interval (m): Drilled interval (m): 
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 46 Total cores (N): 33
APC cores (N): 0 APC cores (N): 16
HLAPC cores (N): 0 HLAPC cores (N): 13
XCB cores (N): 0 XCB cores (N): 4
RCB cores (N): 46 RCB cores (N): 0
Other cores (N): 0 Other cores N): 0

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)
Date

(2021)

Time on 
deck 

(UTC h)
Sections 

(N)
Temp

APCT-3 Comments

396-U1572A-
1R 0.0 9.7 9.7 4.94 4.94 0.0 4.94 51 11 Sep 2200 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
2R 9.7 19.3 9.6 2.09 2.09 9.7 11.79 22 11 Sep 2235 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
3R 19.3 28.9 9.6 2.82 2.82 19.3 22.12 29 11 Sep 2310 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
4R 28.9 38.5 9.6 1.16 1.16 28.9 30.06 12 11 Sep 2340 2 1 Nonmagnetic core barrels
5R 38.5 48.1 9.6 0.95 0.95 38.5 39.45 10 12 Sep 0015 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
6R 48.1 57.7 9.6 0.56 0.56 48.1 48.66 6 12 Sep 0100 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
7R 57.7 67.5 9.8 1.86 1.86 57.7 59.56 19 12 Sep 0145 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
8R 67.5 77.4 9.9 0.63 0.63 67.5 68.13 6 12 Sep 0220 2 1 Nonmagnetic core barrels
9R 77.4 87.3 9.9 1.25 1.25 77.4 78.65 13 12 Sep 0250 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
10R 87.3 97.1 9.8 1.76 1.76 87.3 89.06 18 12 Sep 0325 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
11R 97.1 106.9 9.8 6.25 6.25 97.1 103.35 64 12 Sep 0350 6 Nonmagnetic core barrels
12R 106.9 116.5 9.6 3.99 3.99 106.9 110.89 42 12 Sep 0425 4 1 Nonmagnetic core barrels
13R 116.5 126.2 9.7 0.83 0.83 116.5 117.33 9 12 Sep 0445 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
14R 126.2 135.9 9.7 2.00 2.00 126.2 128.20 21 12 Sep 0525 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
15R 135.9 145.6 9.7 5.38 5.38 135.9 141.28 55 12 Sep 0550 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
16R 145.6 155.3 9.7 0.45 0.45 145.6 146.05 5 12 Sep 0615 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
17R 155.3 165.1 9.8 1.20 1.20 155.3 156.50 12 12 Sep 0645 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
18R 165.1 174.8 9.7 0.42 0.42 165.1 165.52 4 12 Sep 0710 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
19R 174.8 184.5 9.7 0.07 0.07 174.8 174.87 1 12 Sep 0735 1 Nonmagnetic core barrels
20R 184.5 194.2 9.7 2.89 2.89 184.5 187.39 30 12 Sep 0800 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
21R 194.2 204.0 9.8 4.94 4.94 194.2 199.14 50 12 Sep 0850 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
22R 204.0 208.8 4.8 2.59 2.59 204.0 206.59 54 12 Sep 1025 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
23R 208.8 213.7 4.9 2.81 3.43 208.8 212.23 57 12 Sep 1150 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
24R 213.7 218.6 4.9 3.81 4.08 213.7 217.78 78 12 Sep 1340 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
25R 218.6 223.4 4.8 4.66 4.95 218.6 223.55 97 12 Sep 1605 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
26R 223.4 228.3 4.9 5.05 5.24 223.4 228.64 103 12 Sep 1815 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
27R 228.3 233.2 4.9 3.96 4.82 228.3 233.12 81 12 Sep 2045 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
28R 233.2 238.0 4.8 1.51 1.73 233.2 234.93 31 12 Sep 2200 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
29R 238.0 242.9 4.9 3.26 3.90 238.0 241.90 67 13 Sep 0040 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
30R 242.9 247.8 4.9 1.80 2.05 242.9 244.95 37 13 Sep 0145 2 Nonmagnetic core barrels
31R 247.8 252.7 4.9 3.29 3.72 247.8 251.52 67 13 Sep 0355 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
32R 252.7 257.5 4.8 4.37 4.87 252.7 257.57 91 13 Sep 0535 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
33R 257.5 262.4 4.9 3.87 4.78 257.5 262.28 79 13 Sep 0800 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
34R 262.4 267.2 4.8 3.75 4.37 262.4 266.77 78 13 Sep 1025 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
35R 267.2 272.1 4.9 4.50 3.64 267.2 270.84 92 13 Sep 1350 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
36R 272.1 277.0 4.9 3.27 3.69 272.1 275.79 67 13 Sep 1550 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
37R 277.0 281.9 4.9 3.55 3.71 277.0 280.71 72 13 Sep 1725 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
38R 281.9 286.7 4.8 3.75 5.06 281.9 286.96 78 13 Sep 1940 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
39R 286.7 291.6 4.9 4.79 5.40 286.7 292.10 98 13 Sep 2200 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
40R 291.6 296.5 4.9 3.23 3.88 291.6 295.48 66 13 Sep 2345 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
41R 296.5 301.3 4.8 3.79 4.30 296.5 300.80 79 14 Sep 0130 3 Nonmagnetic core barrels
42R 301.3 306.1 4.8 4.27 4.59 301.3 305.89 89 14 Sep 0310 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
43R 306.1 310.9 4.8 3.71 4.03 306.1 310.13 77 14 Sep 0550 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
44R 310.9 315.8 4.9 4.50 5.06 310.9 315.96 92 14 Sep 0745 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
45R 315.8 320.7 4.9 4.93 5.20 315.8 321.00 101 14 Sep 0940 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
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46R 320.7 330.5 9.8 4.07 4.64 320.7 325.34 42 14 Sep 1240 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels

396-U1572B-
1H 0.0 6.8 6.8 6.77 6.77 0.0 6.78 100 15 Sep 1025 6 Nonmagnetic core barrels
2H 6.8 16.3 9.5 9.79 9.79 6.8 16.59 103 15 Sep 1105 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
3H 16.3 25.8 9.5 9.28 9.28 16.3 25.58 98 15 Sep 1130 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
4H 25.8 35.3 9.5 9.77 9.77 25.8 35.58 103 15 Sep 1225 8 1 Nonmagnetic core barrels
5H 35.3 44.8 9.5 9.91 9.91 35.3 45.21 104 15 Sep 1250 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
6H 44.8 54.3 9.5 9.79 9.79 44.8 54.59 103 15 Sep 1330 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
7H 54.3 63.8 9.5 9.89 9.89 54.3 64.19 104 15 Sep 1400 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
8H 63.8 73.3 9.5 10.12 10.12 63.8 73.92 107 15 Sep 1455 8 1 Nonmagnetic core barrels
9H 73.3 82.8 9.5 9.85 9.85 73.3 83.15 104 15 Sep 1530 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
10H 82.8 92.3 9.5 9.78 9.78 82.8 92.58 103 15 Sep 1605 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
11H 92.3 101.8 9.5 9.85 9.85 92.3 102.15 104 15 Sep 1635 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
12H 101.8 111.3 9.5 9.96 9.96 101.8 111.76 105 15 Sep 1730 8 1 Nonmagnetic core barrels
13H 111.3 120.8 9.5 9.91 9.91 111.3 121.21 104 15 Sep 1800 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
14H 120.8 130.3 9.5 9.89 9.89 120.8 130.69 104 15 Sep 1835 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
15H 130.3 139.8 9.5 9.94 9.94 130.3 140.24 105 15 Sep 1915 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
16H 139.8 149.3 9.5 9.95 9.95 139.8 149.75 105 15 Sep 1955 8 Nonmagnetic core barrels
17F 149.3 154.0 4.7 4.93 4.93 149.3 154.23 105 15 Sep 2055 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
18F 154.0 158.7 4.7 4.90 4.90 154.0 158.90 104 15 Sep 2125 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
19F 158.7 163.4 4.7 4.93 4.93 158.7 163.63 105 15 Sep 2150 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
20F 163.4 168.1 4.7 4.98 4.98 163.4 168.38 106 15 Sep 2220 5 Nonmagnetic core barrels
21F 168.1 172.8 4.7 4.31 4.31 168.1 172.41 92 15 Sep 2250 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
22F 172.8 177.4 4.6 4.59 4.59 172.8 177.39 100 15 Sep 2310 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
23F 177.4 182.1 4.7 4.44 4.44 177.4 181.84 94 16 Sep 0000 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
24F 182.1 186.8 4.7 4.53 4.53 182.1 186.63 96 16 Sep 0040 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
25F 186.8 191.5 4.7 4.70 4.70 186.8 191.50 100 16 Sep 0115 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
26F 191.5 196.2 4.7 4.23 4.23 191.5 195.73 90 16 Sep 0150 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
27F 196.2 200.9 4.7 4.46 4.46 196.2 200.66 95 16 Sep 0215 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
28F 200.9 205.6 4.7 4.80 4.80 200.9 205.70 102 16 Sep 0250 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
29F 205.6 209.6 4.0 3.94 3.94 205.6 209.54 99 16 Sep 0320 4 Nonmagnetic core barrels
30X 209.6 211.7 2.1 1.32 1.37 209.6 210.97 63 16 Sep 0545 2
31X 211.7 216.5 4.8 0.40 0.40 211.7 212.10 8 16 Sep 0750 1
32X 216.5 221.4 4.9 1.69 1.69 216.5 218.19 34 16 Sep 0850 2
33X 221.4 224.3 2.9 0.75 0.75 221.4 222.15 26 16 Sep 1045 1

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
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(m)

Recovered 
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(m)
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(m)

Top depth 
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CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
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Date
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Table T2 (continued).

3. Lithostratigraphy
Sites U1571 and U1572 consist of four holes. At each site, one hole was drilled using the APC 
system and one was drilled using the RCB system. The sites are located along a 118° transect (i.e., 
Site U1572 to Site U1571) ~6.5 km apart on Skoll High. The succession recovered from the four 
holes has been divided into eight lithostratigraphic units (Table T3). Units I–VI are sedimentary, 
Unit VII is igneous, and Unit VIII is characterized by primarily igneous rock interbedded with 
sediment and volcaniclastics. The lithologic summary and preliminary correlation of the holes is 
shown in Figure F4, and detailed lithostratigraphic columns for each hole are available in Figure 
F5. A more detailed depiction of the transition from Eocene sediments to igneous rock is available 
in Figure F6.

Units were determined based on macroscopic observations and microscopic analysis and are sup-
ported by physical properties and biostratigraphy (see Lithostratigraphy in the Expedition 396 
methods chapter [Planke et al., 2023a]). Unit intervals, depths, and descriptions are provided in 
Table T3. Hole U1572A is the only hole that includes all eight units. In Holes U1572B and U1571B, 
APC drilling was utilized and recovery of sediments was more than 100% in many sediment cores 
(Figure F5). Where core recovery is low across unit boundaries or fall-in drilling is observed, 
boundaries are placed at the top of the underlying unit.

The lithology at Sites U1571 and U1572 is as follows:

• Unit I is grayish brown and brown unconsolidated mud.
• Unit II is greenish gray consolidated mud and nannofossil ooze.
https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.396.107.2023 publications.iodp.org · 9



S. Planke et al. · Sites U1571 and U1572 IODP Proceedings Volume 396
• Unit III is greenish gray mud, very dark gray diatomite, and diatom ooze.
• Unit IV consists of greenish gray radiolarian ooze interbedded with gray to black ash.
• Unit V is very dark gray mudstone with parallel lamination and dark gray ash.
• Unit VI is biosiliceous ooze with mudstone, hyaloclastite, and abundant ash.
• Unit VII is basaltic andesite and basalt lava flows.
• Unit VIII consists of basalt, hyaloclastite, and interbasaltic mudstone and is divided into 

Subunits VIIIa and VIIIb based on compositional changes in the igneous material.

The lithostratigraphic highlights of Sites U1571 and U1572 are as follows:

• Two igneous units (Lithostratigraphic Units VII and VIII) exhibit pahoehoe flow-type 
emplacement.

• The presence of hyaloclastite and peperite at the top of Unit VIII indicates the flow was 
emplaced in shallow water.

• Major shifts in biosiliceous sediment composition (e.g., shift from diatom- to radiolarian-
dominated) correspond to intervals of high ash abundance.

• An expanded Miocene-aged interval of nannofossil ooze, diatom ooze, and diatomite was 
recovered at Site U1572.

3.1. Lithostratigraphic Unit I

Intervals: 396-U1571A-1R-1, 0 cm, to 9R-1, 0 cm; 396-U1571B-1H-1, 0 cm, to 8X-CC, 15 cm; 
396-U1572A-1R-1, 0 cm, to 9R-1, 48 cm; 396-U1572B-1H-1, 0 cm, to 9H-5, 64 cm

Depths: Hole U1571A = 0.00–72.50 m core depth below seafloor, Method A (CSF-A); Hole 
U1571B = 0.00–58.95 m CSF-A; Hole U1572A = 0.00–77.88 m CSF-A; Hole U1572B = 
0.00–80.00 m CSF-A

Age: Quaternary

Lithostratigraphic Unit I consists of gray and grayish brown unconsolidated mud and is present in 
